

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

November 19, 2024

Amitkumar Kalasariya Caring Professionals BH, LLC 240 Applewood Ln. Bloomfield Township, MI 48302

> RE: License #: AS630418050 Investigation #: 2024A0602037 Caring Professionals AFC Group Home

Dear Mr. Kalasariya:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan is required. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific time frames for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the responsible party and a date.

If you desire technical assistance in addressing these issues, please feel free to contact me. In any event, the corrective action plan is due within 15 days. Failure to submit an acceptable corrective action plan will result in disciplinary action.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Cindy Ben

Cindy Berry, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 3026 West Grand Blvd Cadillac Place, Ste 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 (248) 860-4475

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630418050
Investigation #:	2024A0602037
<b>v</b>	
Complaint Receipt Date:	08/06/2024
Investigation Initiation Date:	08/07/2024
Report Due Date:	10/05/2024
Licensee Name:	Coring Professionals PH_LLC
	Caring Professionals BH, LLC
Licensee Address:	240 Applewood Ln.
	Bloomfield Township, MI 48302
Licensee Telephone #:	(586) 224-9909
•	
Administrator:	Amitkumar Kalasariya
Licensee Designee:	Amitkumar Kalasariya
Name of Facility:	Caring Professionals AFC Group Home
	240 Apploycod Lp
Facility Address:	240 Applewood Ln. Bloomfield Township, MI 48302
Facility Telephone #:	(586) 224-9909
Original Issuance Date:	05/28/2024
License Status:	TEMPORARY
Effective Date:	05/28/2024
Evaluation Data:	11/07/0004
Expiration Date:	11/27/2024
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	AGED
	ALZHEIMERS

# II. ALLEGATION(S)

#### Violation Established?

	Establistica
Staff left residents unattended.	Yes

## III. METHODOLOGY

08/06/2024	Special Investigation Intake 2024A0602037
08/07/2024	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone Call made to the facility.
11/04/2024	Inspection Completed On-site No response.
11/07/2024	Contact - Telephone call made Spoke with LD.
11/13/2024	Contact - Document Sent Email sent to LD regarding requested documents/info not received.
11/14/2024	Contact - Document Received Received requested information from LD.
11/15/2024	Contact - Telephone call made Message left for Resident A's wife.
11/15/2024	Contact - Telephone call made Message left for staff member, Mone Bray.
11/18/2024	Contact - Telephone call made Spoke with nurse, Laura Kujawski.
11/18/2024	Exit conference Held with the licensee designee by telephone.

## ALLEGATION:

Staff left residents unattended.

## **INVESTIGATION:**

On 8/06/2024, a complaint was received and assigned for investigation alleging that staff left the residents unattended.

On 11/04/2024, I made an unannounced on-site investigation to the home but there was no response. There were no vehicles in the driveway and no lights on inside the home.

On 11/07/2024, I spoke with the licensee designee, Amitkumar Kalasariya by telephone. Mr. Kalasariya stated there were only two residents residing in the facility at the time the incident occurred. The nurse, Laura Kujawski made him aware of the incident and the staff member, Mone Bray who left the residents under the care of Resident A's wife was terminated the next day. He went on to state that there are currently no residents residing in the facility. Resident A moved to a memory care facility and Resident B died. I requested that Mr. Kalasariva provide me a copy of the resident registry, the contact information for Ms. Kujawski, Ms. Bray and Resident A's wife.

On 11/14/2024, I received the requested documents. According to the resident registry, there were only two residents residing in the facility. Resident A was discharged on 8/20/2024 and Resident B died and was discharged on 8/17/2024.

On 11/18/2024, I spoke with the nurse, Laura Kujawski by telephone. Ms. Kujawski stated she received a call (exact date unknown) from Resident A's wife informing her that Ms. Bray asked her if she could watch the residents while she went to the store to pick up a soda. Resident A's wife agreed believing she would only be gone a few minutes. Ms. Bray was gone for more than an hour. Ms. Kujawski said Ms. Bray was terminated the next day.

On 11/18/2024, I conducted an exit conference with the licensee designee, Amitkumar Kalasariya by telephone. I informed Mr. Kalasariya of the investigative findings and recommendation documented in this report. Mr. Kalasariya agreed to submit a corrective action plan upon receipt of this report.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.14305	Resident protection.	
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.	

ANALYSIS:	<ul><li>Based on the information obtained from Mr. Kalasariya and Ms. Kujawski, staff member Mone Bray did in fact leave Resident A and Resident B in the home without staffing while she went to the store.</li><li>Resident A's wife was left alone with both residents for about an hour while Ms. Bray went to the store.</li></ul>
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

## **IV. RECOMMENDATION**

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, I recommend no change to the status of the license.

('inda

11/19/2024

Cindy Berry Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By:

Denie Y. Munn

Denise Y. Nunn Area Manager

Date

11/19/2024